

# July – September, 2019 Kingston, Ontario Toronto, Ontario

# 1. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- 1.1. The CanAm North Series is open to all boats of the International 2.4mR Class.
- 1.2. Only boats sailing under the one-design (OD) rule will qualify for the Series overall prizes.
- 1.3. Boats that are scored in one of the regattas listed below will automatically be enrolled in the Series.

## 2. EVENTS

- 2.1. 2.4mR North American Championship July 5-7 Kingston Yacht Club Register: <u>http://www.kingstonyachtclub.com/racing/regattas.cfm</u>
- 2.2. The National Event July 13-14 National Yacht Club Register: <u>http://www.yachtscoring.com</u>
- 2.3. 2.4mR Great Lakes Regatta August 17-18 National Yacht Club Register: <u>http://www.yachtscoring.com</u>
- 2.4. 2.4mR Canadian Championship September 7-8 National Yacht Club Register: <u>http://www.yachtscoring.com</u>

### 3. FEES

- 3.1. There is no entry fee for the Series.
- 3.2. Individual regatta fees are described in each event's Notice of Race.
- 3.3. Boat storage is available at National Yacht Club from July 8 through September 10 for \$100 CAD. Trailers are not included with the boat storage fee and are only allowed on NYC premises during regattas. Payment will be collected at The National Event.

# 4. SCORING

- 4.1. When fewer than 4 regattas have been completed, a boat's Series score will be the sum of her regatta finishing positions. When 4 regattas have been completed, a boat's Series score will be the total of her regatta finishing positions, excluding her worst regatta.
- 4.2. The boat with the lowest CanAm North Series score will be declared the winner.
- 4.3. Boats that miss one or more regattas will be assigned a finishing position for that event equal to the number of boats in the Series.
- 4.4. Ties in the Series will be broken by the lowest finish position in the Canadian Championship.

### 5. PRIZES

- 5.1. Prizes will be awarded to the top three overall finishers of the CanAm North Series at National Yacht Club following racing on September 9.
- 5.2. Other prizes may be awarded at the discretion of the Organizing Authority.

#### 6. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

6.1. Competitors participate in the CanAm North Series entirely at their own risk. See racing rule 4, Decision to Race. The organizers will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during or after the Series.

# 7. INFORMATION

7.1. For further information, please contact:

Darrell Suderman – Regatta Series Chair <u>dgsuderman@gmail.com</u> 416 587 5429